TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release and Reassignment of Trademarks
CONVEYING PARTY DATA
Name || Formerly || Execution Date || Entity Type
Harris N.A., successor by merger ]
with Harris Trust and Savings Bank 08/17/2005 CORPORATION:
RECEIVING PARTY DATA
|Name: ||Genera| Binding Corporation |
|Street Address: ||One GBC Plaza |
|City: ||Northbrook |
|State/Country: |ILLINOIS |
[Postal Code: |l60062 |
[Entity Type: ICORPORATION: DELAWARE |
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 53
a3
o
Property Type Number Word Mark 8
N
Registration Number: 2609085 CYCLONE
Registration Number: 2525125 FUSIONPUNCH 8
=)
Registration Number: 2517750 OPENDWG g
-
Registration Number: 2675665 CLICKMAN ©
Registration Number: 2644545 PROCLICK T
Serial Number: 76478319 ACCUSHIELD
Serial Number: 76491342 ARCTIC
Serial Number: 76485423 LASER PRINTABLES
Serial Number: 76491343 OCTIVA
Serial Number: 75432053 WEBWARDEN
Serial Number: 76444420 STREAMPUNCH
Serial Number: 76194035 TRI-LITE
Serial Number: 78137072 ACCENTS
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Serial Number: 78230769 CLASSICCUT

Serial Number: 78136790 CLEAR VIEW

Serial Number: 78137081 COMBBIND

Serial Number: 78217935 COMBBIND GELS

Serial Number: 78209527 CREATIVE LAMINATOR

Serial Number: 78136990 DESIGNER

Serial Number: 78217936 DESIGNER PRESENTATION TABS
Serial Number: 78230824 DIAL-A-BLADE

Serial Number: 78257786 DOOR CHATS

Serial Number: 78136977 DURAGRAIN

Serial Number: 78116721 EASYSEAL

Serial Number: 78234425

Serial Number: 78122419 GBC GEL COMBS

Serial Number: 78122406 GBC GEL COVERS

Serial Number: 78122415 GBC GEL TABS

Serial Number: 78146838 GRAIN

Serial Number: 78137160 HEATSEAL

Serial Number: 78209615 HEATSEAL PHOTO

Serial Number: 78136734 HI GLOSS

Serial Number: 78102981 IDEASHARE

Serial Number: 78136954 IMPRINTABLES

Serial Number: 78102993 INTELEC

Serial Number: 78136769 LINEN WEAVE

Serial Number: 78136720 PREMIER

Serial Number: 78204459 QUARTET CONNECTABLES
Serial Number: 78105961 READYGLO

Serial Number: 78136680 REGENCY

Serial Number: 78116726 REPOSITION FOR PERFECTION
Serial Number: 78257841 SCORE BOARDS

Serial Number: 78137185 SELFSEAL

Serial Number: 78209568 SELFSEAL REPOSITIONABLE
Serial Number: 78136966 STURDY GRAIN

Serial Number: 78122401 THE DO-IT-YOURSELF PRESENTATION KIT
Serial Number: 78136777 TWILL

Serial Number: 78137485 ULTRABIND
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Serial Number: 78137483 ULTRASEAL

Serial Number: 78146840 WE'VE GOT YOU COVERED.
Serial Number: 78137090 WIREBIND

Serial Number: 78137125 ZIPBIND

Serial Number: 76478852 SECURFILM

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)728-0744

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempft is unsuccessful.
Phone: 2027216405

Email: christine.wilson@thomson.com
Correspondent Name: Corporation Service Company

Address Line 1: 1133 Avenue of the Americas

Address Line 2: Suite 3100

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036
NAME OF SUBMITTER: Christine Wilson
Signature: /CHRISTINE WILSON/
Date: 08/23/2005

Total Attachments: 3

source=HARRIS - GENERAL TM#page1.tif
source=HARRIS - GENERAL TM#page?2.tif
source=HARRIS - GENERAL TM#page3.tif
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RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT dated August | ], 2005 by HARRIS N.A ., successor
by merger with Harris Trust and Savings Bank, as Agent as hereinafter described;

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, HARRIS N.A., a national banking association, successor by merger with
Harris Trust and Savings Bank (“Harris”) with its main office and mailing address at 111 West
Monroe Street, Chicago, Illinois 60603, acting as administrative agent hereunder for the Secured
Creditors defined in that certain Security Agreement re: Intellectual Property dated
November 12, 1999 between GENERAL BINDING CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation with its
mailing address and principal place of business at One GBC Plaza, Northbrook, Illinois 60062
{the “Debror”) and Harris (Harris acting as such administrative agent and any successor or
successors to Harris in such capacity being hereinafter referred to as the “Secured Party”) and
the Debtor are parties to a certain Trademark Collateral Agreement dated June 26, 2003 which
was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 8, 2003 at Reel 002765,
Frame 0932, pursuant to which the Debtor granted to the Secured Party a security interest in and
collateral assignment of certain trademarks listed on Schedule A attached hereto and certain
other property (collectively the “Trademarks™); and

WHEREAS, the Debtor has requested that the Secured Party release its security interests in
the Trademarks and reassign the same to the Debtor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which
are hereby acknowledged:

The Secured Party hereby releases its security interests in and collateral assignment of,
and reassigns, grants and conveys to the Debtor, without any representation, warranty, recoursc
or undertaking by the Secured Party, all of its right, title and interest, if any, in and to:

(i)  Each Trademark and each Trademark Application listed on Schedule A
attached hereto and made a part hereof, including without limitation all renewals thereof,
all proceeds thereof (such as, by way of example, license royalties and proceeds of
infringement suits), the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, and
all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world; and

(it)  The goodwill of the business to which each of the Trademarks relates.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Release and Reassignment to
be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

HARRIS N.A., successor by merger with Harris
Trusta N12S k, as Secured Party

<
y6¢1‘€me: 7~ “Dafjuma G. Gib.
Title: t

B

1911478.01.03.B
1574185
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Owner

GBC
GBC
GBC
GBC
GBC

Qwner

GBC
GBC
GBC
GBC
GBC
GBC
GBC
GBC
GBC
GBC
GBC
GBC
GBC
GBC
GBC
GBC
GBC
GBC
GBC
GBC
GBC
GBC

1911478.01.03.8B
1574185

SCHEDULE A

TO TRADEMARK COLLATERAL AGREEMENT

REGISTERED U.S. TRADEMARKS

AND TRADEMARK A PPLICATIONS

Registered U.S.
Trademarks

Cyclone
Fusionpunch
Quickcolor
Clickman
Proclick

Pending U.S.
Trademark

Applications

Accushield

Arctic

Laser Printables
Octiva

Securfiim
Stackport

Stream Punch
Tri-Lite

Accents

Classiccut

Clear View
Combbind
Combbind Geis
Creative Laminator
Designer

Designer Presentation Tabs
Dial-a-Biade

Door Chats
Duragrain
Easyseal

Express. Impress. Success.
GBC Gel Combs

Registration
Reg. No.

2609085
2525125
2517750
2675665
2644545

Filing No.

76/478319
76/491342
76/485423
76/491343
76/478852
75/432053
76/444420
76/194035
78/137072
78/230769
78/136790
78/137081
78/217935
78/209527
78/136990
78/217936
78/230824
78/257786
78/136977
78/116721
78/234425
78/122419

Date

08/20/02
01/01/02
09/10/02
01/24/03
10/29/02

Filing Date

12/22/02
02/21/03
01/27/03
02/21/03
12/26/02
07/18/02
08/26/02
01/16/01
06/19/02
03/27/03
06/18/02
06/19/02
02/23/03
01/31/03
06/19/02
02/23/03
02/27/03
06/03/03
06/19/02
03/21/02
04/01/03
04/17/02
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GBC
GBC
GBC
GBC
GBC
GBC
GBC
GBC
GBC
GBC
GBC
GBC
GBC
GBC
GBC
GBC
GBC
GBC
GBC
GBC
GBC
GBC
GBC
GBC
GBC
GBC

GBC Gel Covers

GBC Gel Tabs

Grain

Heatseal

Heatseal Photo

Hi Gloss

Ideashare

Imprintables

Intelec

Linen Weave

Premier

Quartet Connectables
Readyglo

Regency

Reposition for Perfection
Scoreboards

Selfseal

Selfseal Repositionable
Sturdy Grain
Do-lt-Yourseif Presentation Kit
Twill

Ultrabind

Ultraseal

We've Got You Covered
Wirebind

Zipbind

RECORDED: 08/23/2005

78/122406
78/122415
78/146838
78/137160
78/209615
78/136734
78/102981
78/136954
78/102993
78/136769
78/136720
781204459
78/105961
78/136680
78/116726
78/257841
78/137185
781200568
78/136966
78122401
78/136777
78/137485
78/137483
78/146840
78/137090
78/137125

04/17/02
04/17/02
07/23/02
06/19/02
01/31/03
06/18/02
01/16/02
06/19/02
01/16/02
10/18/02
06/18/02
01/17/03
01/31/02
06/18/02
03/21/02
06/03/03
06/19/02
06/19/02
06/19/02
04/17/02
06/18/02
06/20/02
06/20/02
07/23/02
06/19/02
06/19/02
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