Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release and Reassignment of Trademarks

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Harris N.A., successor by merger with Harris Trust and Savings Bank		08/17/2005	CORPORATION:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	General Binding Corporation
Street Address:	One GBC Plaza
City:	Northbrook
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60062
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 53

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2609085	CYCLONE
Registration Number:	2525125	FUSIONPUNCH
Registration Number:	2517750	OPENDWG
Registration Number:	2675665	CLICKMAN
Registration Number:	2644545	PROCLICK
Serial Number:	76478319	ACCUSHIELD
Serial Number:	76491342	ARCTIC
Serial Number:	76485423	LASER PRINTABLES
Serial Number:	76491343	OCTIVA
Serial Number:	75432053	WEBWARDEN
Serial Number:	76444420	STREAMPUNCH
Serial Number:	76194035	TRI-LITE
Serial Number:	78137072	ACCENTS

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003145 FRAME: 0142

900030640

Serial Number:	78230769	CLASSICCUT
Serial Number:	78136790	CLEAR VIEW
Serial Number:	78137081	COMBBIND
Serial Number:	78217935	COMBBIND GELS
Serial Number:	78209527	CREATIVE LAMINATOR
Serial Number:	78136990	DESIGNER
Serial Number:	78217936	DESIGNER PRESENTATION TABS
Serial Number:	78230824	DIAL-A-BLADE
Serial Number:	78257786	DOOR CHATS
Serial Number:	78136977	DURAGRAIN
Serial Number:	78116721	EASYSEAL
Serial Number:	78234425	
Serial Number:	78122419	GBC GEL COMBS
Serial Number:	78122406	GBC GEL COVERS
Serial Number:	78122415	GBC GEL TABS
Serial Number:	78146838	GRAIN
Serial Number:	78137160	HEATSEAL
Serial Number:	78209615	HEATSEAL PHOTO
Serial Number:	78136734	HI GLOSS
Serial Number:	78102981	IDEASHARE
Serial Number:	78136954	IMPRINTABLES
Serial Number:	78102993	INTELEC
Serial Number:	78136769	LINEN WEAVE
Serial Number:	78136720	PREMIER
Serial Number:	78204459	QUARTET CONNECTABLES
Serial Number:	78105961	READYGLO
Serial Number:	78136680	REGENCY
Serial Number:	78116726	REPOSITION FOR PERFECTION
Serial Number:	78257841	SCORE BOARDS
Serial Number:	78137185	SELFSEAL
Serial Number:	78209568	SELFSEAL REPOSITIONABLE
Serial Number:	78136966	STURDY GRAIN
Serial Number:	78122401	THE DO-IT-YOURSELF PRESENTATION KIT
Serial Number:	78136777	TWILL
Serial Number:	78137485	ULTRABIND

Serial Number:	78137483	ULTRASEAL
Serial Number:	78146840	WE'VE GOT YOU COVERED.
Serial Number:	78137090	WIREBIND
Serial Number:	78137125	ZIPBIND
Serial Number:	76478852	SECURFILM

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)728-0744

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2027216405

Email: christine.wilson@thomson.com
Correspondent Name: Corporation Service Company
Address Line 1: 1133 Avenue of the Americas

Address Line 2: Suite 3100

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Christine Wilson
Signature:	/CHRISTINE WILSON/
Date:	08/23/2005

Total Attachments: 3

source=HARRIS - GENERAL TM#page1.tif source=HARRIS - GENERAL TM#page2.tif source=HARRIS - GENERAL TM#page3.tif

RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT dated August 17, 2005 by HARRIS N.A., successor by merger with Harris Trust and Savings Bank, as Agent as hereinafter described;

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, HARRIS N.A., a national banking association, successor by merger with Harris Trust and Savings Bank ("Harris") with its main office and mailing address at 111 West Monroe Street, Chicago, Illinois 60603, acting as administrative agent hereunder for the Secured Creditors defined in that certain Security Agreement re: Intellectual Property dated November 12, 1999 between GENERAL BINDING CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation with its mailing address and principal place of business at One GBC Plaza, Northbrook, Illinois 60062 (the "Debtor") and Harris (Harris acting as such administrative agent and any successor or successors to Harris in such capacity being hereinafter referred to as the "Secured Party") and the Debtor are parties to a certain Trademark Collateral Agreement dated June 26, 2003 which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 8, 2003 at Reel 002765, Frame 0932, pursuant to which the Debtor granted to the Secured Party a security interest in and collateral assignment of certain trademarks listed on Schedule A attached hereto and certain other property (collectively the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, the Debtor has requested that the Secured Party release its security interests in the Trademarks and reassign the same to the Debtor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

The Secured Party hereby releases its security interests in and collateral assignment of, and reassigns, grants and conveys to the Debtor, without any representation, warranty, recourse or undertaking by the Secured Party, all of its right, title and interest, if any, in and to:

- (i) Each Trademark and each Trademark Application listed on Schedule A attached hereto and made a part hereof, including without limitation all renewals thereof, all proceeds thereof (such as, by way of example, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits), the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, and all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world; and
 - (ii) The goodwill of the business to which each of the Trademarks relates.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Release and Reassignment to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

HARRIS N.A., successor by merger with Harris Trust and Savings Bank, as Secured Party

Name: Danjuma G. Gib.

Title: Vice President

1911478.01.03.B 1574185

SCHEDULE A

TO TRADEMARK COLLATERAL AGREEMENT

REGISTERED U.S. TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Owner	Registered U.S. <u>Trademarks</u>	Registration Reg. No.	<u>Date</u>
GBC GBC GBC GBC	Cyclone Fusionpunch Quickcolor Clickman	2609085 2525125 2517750 2675665	08/20/02 01/01/02 09/10/02 01/24/03
GBC	Proclick	2644545	10/29/02
	Pending U.S. Trademark		
<u>Owner</u>	<u>Applications</u>	Filing No.	Filing Date
GBC	Accushield	76/478319	12/22/02
GBC	Arctic	76/491342	02/21/03
GBC	Laser Printables	76/485423	01/27/03
GBC	Octiva	76/491343	02/21/03
GBC	Securfilm	76/478852	12/26/02
GBC	Stackport	75/432053	07/18/02
GBC	Stream Punch	76/444420	08/26/02
GBC GBC	Tri-Lite Accents	76/194035 78/137072	01/16/01 06/19/02
GBC	Classiccut	78/230769	03/27/03
GBC	Clear View	78/136790	06/18/02
GBC	Combbind	78/137081	06/19/02
GBC	Combbind Gels	78/217935	02/23/03
GBC	Creative Laminator	78/209527	01/31/03
GBC	Designer	78/136990	06/19/02
GBC	Designer Presentation Tabs	78/217936	02/23/03
GBC	Dial-a-Blade	78/230824	02/27/03
GBC	Door Chats	78/257786	06/03/03
GBC	Duragrain	78/136977	06/19/02
GBC	Easyseal	78/116721	03/21/02
GBC	Express. Impress. Success.	78/234425	04/01/03
GBC	GBC Gel Combs	78/122419	04/17/02

1911478.01.03.B 1574185

GBC	GBC Gel Covers	78/122406	04/17/02
GBC	GBC Gel Tabs	78/122415	04/17/02
GBC	Grain	78/146838	07/23/02
GBC	Heatseal	78/137160	06/19/02
GBC	Heatseal Photo	78/209615	01/31/03
GBC	Hi Gloss	78/136734	06/18/02
GBC	Ideashare	78/102981	01/16/02
GBC	Imprintables	78/136954	06/19/02
GBC	Intelec	78/102993	01/16/02
GBC	Linen Weave	78/136769	10/18/02
GBC	Premier	78/136720	06/18/02
GBC	Quartet Connectables	78/204459	01/17/03
GBC	Readyglo	78/105961	01/31/02
GBC	Regency	78/136680	06/18/02
GBC	Reposition for Perfection	78/116726	03/21/02
GBC	Scoreboards	78/257841	06/03/03
GBC	Selfseal	78/137185	06/19/02
GBC	Selfseal Repositionable	78/209568	06/19/02
GBC	Sturdy Grain	78/136966	06/19/02
GBC	Do-It-Yourself Presentation Kit	78/122401	04/17/02
GBC	Twill	78/136777	06/18/02
GBC	Ultrabind	78/137485	06/20/02
GBC	Ultraseal	78/137483	06/20/02
GBC	We've Got You Covered	78/146840	07/23/02
GBC	Wirebind	78/137090	06/19/02
GBC	Zipbind	78/137125	06/19/02

RECORDED: 08/23/2005